CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET
1997

- CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
1997-2002

RICK MYSTROM, MAYOR

ASSEMBLY

4
Mark Begich, Chairman

Pat Abney Cheryl Clementson Fay Von Gemmingen
Bob Bell Dan Kendall Charles Wohilforth
Ted Carlson Kevin Meyer George Wuerch
Joe Murdy
ADMINISTRATION
Larry D. Crawford ... Municipal Manager
Mary K. HUGhES ...t Municipal Attorney
Thomas C. TIBIMEY ....ccvveeirneererceiiiiritie e Employee Relations Director
George J. VaKalis ......ccoeoviiiieeiiiiieiiini Operations Manager

1997-2002 CIB/CIP Approved 11/6/96



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET
1997

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
1997-2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OVERVIEW

.....................................................................................................................................................................................

FINANCIAL SUMMARIES

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

FIRE DEPARTMENT

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Priority List

I I T T T R T R T R R R R P P T P T T T

1997 CIB

Anchorage Fire
L0 0T 1221 T OO
LC g0 1T T o e e I - O TSP
Emergency Medical Services

................................................................................................................................................................

...........................................................................................................................................

1997-2002 CIP

Anchorage Fire
L0 0T a 1= T T OSSR
GUIAWOOM FIF ...ccvvereerereesreesreseessaestecssesseeseesnessensessaesesasassssessasssestessesasesnnesseestassnessesstssassosesstesassssessesssessnessesseesaansasnens
Emergency Medical Services

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

...........................................................................................................................................

1997-2002 CIB/CIP Approved 11/5/96 i



1997-2002 Capital Improvement Budget/Program

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
POLICE DEPARTIMENT ... ..ottt s e st s ses st res st e s e e b e e s ke s e s s ot e s A r e e b e aE e e s aE e b e b e e aE SR e e R e S b s e e e SR e b e R e e s eb e eberbe st s besusrane 4-1
PHOMEY LISE ... uevueerintiiiiitesincniit ittt et r b e s e b b e b e s R e b b e b e as s R e b e s e e b e s b e as e R e spa s hebn e bbb et s b e rean s e s 4-3
LR Lo 7 7 |- T ST 4-5
FOO7-2002 ClP....cvereereireeerieitesrertearsessesseessesssrenssseessesstasssssesssssssssssssessssesstessssnsesasssbessssrssnsesaserssiansssesasssnessrsssnssaesssssnsssssnsessnones 4-9
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES ...ttt st sas st s a e sb e sas e bt s ab s s s e sa st s aesanan s sbesbncnnens 5-1
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION ...ttt crite st ss e st s esbe s eresab s s s s s s e e b e s b e s s absson s s b be st saeesb e sab e ab e s b s e s b e bR e b s n e n et s b e aenms 6-1
g ToT 14 XL OO OO OUOEOT 6-3
1997 CIB i
Transit IMProvemMent/FaClities .........cooiviiiiiiii e b 6-5
Transit VEhicles and UPGrades. ...ttt sttt see st s s s ss e sa s senos st sane st s sanenesaessssnesnnesans 6-9
Paratransit VENICIES .....ccueviieeiiriecriercecr ettt e e s st as e s a s s e s e ae s s bar s an e s e be s b e e s R b e e s R e s et e s b e e s e s e R e eesanennsne 6-13
1997-2002 CIP
Transit IMProvemMent/FacilitieS .........viiririiini e s 6-15
Transit Vehicles and UPGratdes. . ...ttt ises e sesss s sssss s evansasosnesssnssssnsassnsesssnssenesans 6-19
ParatranSit VEIICIES ....civuieiieeriricreesiirincni e sttt s e s e e s R e b s e b s e s bR e bR e e R R e et e Rs e 6-23
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT ..ottt st ss s et s sir e s s ssat s s s s s s sas s hs s s s e s b e b s b e ae s b e s at s s be b e st e b e s b s s s e a s 7-1
Priority LISt ...cocoviviiiiciiiiinie e eeereeeeeseereearereatere et ar et aae LA E e e e SN S e RN eSS e e AR e Rt e s R e e s b e e s e e s tnaan 7-3
1997 CIB
ROAAWAY IMPIOVEIMENES ...covvieeiieiiiii it b e bbb b e R sb e s R e s Re s b e bR R e e bbb e b e b s e sansatsais 7-9
Safety IMPIOVEMENTS ..ot e s s d e b SR b s e b e e as s s bbb 7-15
Drainage - CONBCHON .....ciiviiiiiiiiciit et a st e b s bbbt e benras 7-21
=11 ¢ T= Ve LS (=T 211 2 RO 7-23
PUDIC WOTKS MISCEIANEOUS ...c...eeeieeeeiceiircececincs et sres e essbe e ab s s b e s e s s s s b o an s s b e e s bt e s nna s s aas e masonanesanns 7-25

1997-2002 CIB/CIP Approved 11/5/96 ii



1997-2002 Capital Improvement Budget/Program

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
1997-2002 CIP
ROAAWAY IMPIOVEMENES ....ouiciiiiiiitiiiie ettt st st s et d bt 7-27
SAfELY IMPIOVEMENES ...c.ervitiieitiitinr sttt st st b e st b b s SER e d e H bt h e ARt h sttt e 7-47
Drainage - COUBCHON .....cvvcriiiririeiiti it b e s d e s e 7-55
Drainage = TrEAIMENE....cc.cceereerirrtc et et e e s b et bR 7-59
Public Works Miscellaneous...........ccueveecnnenene OO O SUUOTO 7-63
PrOJECE LOCAION MAPS ..cuvvveeriresircrstsessesistst sttt st e s b s e g bR e e b s bbb 7-68
CULTURAL AND RECREATIONAL SERVICES ........coccoocioiieitiiinininreniie st sstssns s s ess e s asasssassasssssss e ssssnsassnsssssassansens 8-1
PHOTY LISt .veueueriiricensiunsrsmreenseseststsseisnsstsesssiesstssess s sebsses s s sssssasastasse st saesssassssosssesessassesssassnonstssasenssentaesensnstnssssssmessaibiseas 8-3
1997 CIB
Anchorage Sports and Recreation FACHIES .2 ... veereeeeecosestsessssessssesssessssssssssesssessssssssenssse s st ensssesssssnssanssasssssnsssrsssans 8-9
Anchorage Parks & Trails.......ccoceecuriciernnnnnn et s s s ssesa bbb SRR RO RS R RO RS bbb 8-15
Eagle River/Chugiak Parks & TrailS......ccoceeieiiiiniiiiiiccre, beeesersessaresesneseenaraissnarseranee 8-27
GIrdWOOT PArkS & THAIS ..evvevecrerrerieeriieiieiereiesteestestessisitie st asas s s et e b s e s e s b e s e s e e e e s bR e b e s e s s R aa b e s b e e b e e e ea bt e nn e s e a st nsnaan 8-31
PArK ACGUISIEION 1..uvererereecesetiseec et st sss s s st s et b b s a s e e s s R e e s e e e R e R e o4 e R e e b e R e e e e S e e e R Db e s R nE s n b s R SRt a b e b s b 8-33
GreeNDEIt ACQUISTHION....ccuieiereeecererertiitist ittt sa s s st b e a e e e b s b e s e R e s ae e e sas s e st et st s s b e sansa s s an s R e s s b 8-35
Library .coccencvenccinnininnenniin. eeeeseeesseevessseesstetesesesesAeeseesEereseteseseaeeratesentttserteteattieaheeieie s s e ae s e bt e R st e e ea b e s n R b e e et vearens 8-37
Y U TST= 0 £ O OSSO P P O PSPPI 8-39
1997-2002 CIP
Anchorage Sports and Recreation FaCIlIIES...........covuiiiiiiiicii i esses s ss st es b s s assansass 8-41
ANCHOrage Parks & TTaIIS .....ccooiviiiniiiiiniitcii ettt st s d st b 8-49
Eagle River/Chugiak Parks & TrailS.......ccciuiriiriminineine et 8-67
GIrdWOOd Parks & TTaIIS ..ecvuereeeeerrieereneriteenetss s sttt et sr s et ae s b e s s b s e b e s b e assR b s s a s st e s R s s b e s abn et eennesaanssess 8-71
o LYot 101171 (o o T U OO OO PE PP PPP T 8-73
Greenbelt ACQUISIION.......cceiitieiirtieit et bbb s 8-75
T -V OO OO T T T T T 8-77
IVIUSBUIM c.c.veeieeveeevecieeeeesestsennsessssesesasesssesasssseaseesessassesasssesssesessessiosssessnsesssinesssesssssessssetssssesosssssesssessssessiensesssssnsnsnanses 8-81
Project Locator Maps........cocvcemininiinnnremnnnnescnssiscsnnnne O 8-86

1997-2002 CIB/CIP Approved 11/5/96 jii



1997-2002 Capital Inprovement Budget/Program

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
PROPERTY AND FACILITY MANAGEMENT .........oooiieeiteeeeeesesssessss st ssesssasssesssssssssssssss s s s ssssssssssssssassssnsssnsssssssssssasssanes 9-1
PHOMEY LISt 1.vetentetirestescriesie ittt st s s b e e b e b e s e s e s b e R e R ke E e R e b e R e R e oA e AR e b e E e R e e RS s e n b e s s Ra e e b et a e e 9-3
1997 CIB
Facility Improvement/REN0OVALION. .........ciiviiiiiiiiiii bbb bbb b b s 9-5
Y= =AY o= - SO U S 9-9
1997-2002 CIP
Code Corrections/Safety IMProvementS. ... ..ot e s bt a s s eas s b s 9-17
Facility Improvement/RENOVAON. .........cciiviiiiiiiii it b e e a s a e b e e b a s s 9-19
e C T g (o= - OO0 O OO O 9-37
MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS ..ottt sttt s b s s s ss s s s e e s s e s s s s a s s evaenee 10-1
PHOTHY LISt .cueeveeescecereneeerieniiist ittt s a s e s bbb ea e e A e e R s b e A s e R e SR e e e s e b s e e e bt e Rt a e et erane 10-3
TOOT7 ClIB..uiereereriirervieeereseeseeteesessssesestesseseasssassasanssasesssuesrtestsbess utesesbssbesse s b e b e e s s s R e ob e e be S abebE bR R SR AR L e RS e b e e b s e b e e b e e R b e Rnebs st s b e b ennsab s 10-5
FOOT 2002 CIP..eeeveirreereireieietereeeeeserreresiereeresteetsssesetsasssesesassasansssssmenssmssestssbestsssssssnsessetsnstrmiertetsmineenteriesitreemtiesisrorssnisssssssnssnns 10-11
HERITAGE LAND BANK ...ttt et see s s sent et e ste st e sse s s e b s e aae st e e s st e s b s s b ke R e s R b s e R e s e R s e e S s R RS b e s R e e R e e b e s R e s b e n e b e et s b st en 11-1
PHOTIY LIST ...eeueeeetecetetresresseers st sttt s a bbb bbb e R sea e s e R e b oAt e RS0 s RS b e R e e RS e R e b e R s e een e e At e R e ebaRe s ba et s e bas et anerraasanees 11-3
TOO7 ClB..oeeeeiereiirieeiesaessestrresssastessesesssessesesesessseseasesssssesesaessesssssas it sasess et easasesassesbe st s A e e e e b e s R e e bn e R s e RS SR b e b e e e s e s s Rn bt b e she b e be e 11-5
FOO7-2002 CIP...oooerireieirereeenerisreiresreeiasssesaressesasessesssesssansesaesasessaentssseosssrsessssssenssasssosessstensirssses s esssnastes b e s be s b e e b st e bs e b b e b s onen 11-9
STATE ROADWAY PROUECTS ..ottt st sa e st sa s sa s s b e sa s se s b e a e be s A s e b s R e R e b e s b e b s b e b st s R n b e b e s e an e 12-1
PHOTIY LISt ...civeeterrrieesestiisiiic sttt e b e bbb e b e e b e e s ae s e R s e Re s E e b e d e R e A e bR R AR e s Ao e AR LRt e Re e b e s e RSt e aa s e R et e ansanns 12-3
LSS 72 | = T O OO O 12-56
TOOT7-2002 CIP ... iiivrreeiiiineieiirrenerreerenrerectrurestcrrasassrrersseaseersassrsioenesssesssssssossssntssesetsnnsssusteenessessssssistessssrettssesssssmnrssssisstvansssierennns 12-11

1997-2002 CIB/CIP Approved 11/5/96 iv



WO ~NNO O A WRN -

Submitted by:  Chairman of the Assembly at
‘ the Request of the Mayor

_ CLERK’S OFFICE
AMENDED [_A’a?:EROVED

....................

Prepared 'by: ~ Office of Management and

Budget

For Reading:  October 29, 1996 -

- ANCHORAGE, ALASKA
e L AQO NO. 96-141(S) as amended

AN: ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE 1897 GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL

MPROVEMENT BQDGET

Charter

7apprapnatxon of the necessary funds.

WHEREAS on October 22,

NOW THEREFORE the Assembly hereby ordains:’

2. The anticipated 1997 appropriations by fund aré'as’ follows

7 . WHEREAS, the Mayor has presented the Proposed 1997 General
'Govemment Capltai Improvement Budget (CIB) for the Municipality of Anchorage to the
Assembly in accordance with Article XIII, Section 13.03 of the- Mumc:pal Charter 3nd

S 1996 and October 29, 1996‘“ duly advertised
pubhc hearings were he!d in accordance with Artlcle X, Section 13. 04 of the Mumcspal

1.' That the Proposed 1997 General Government Caprtal Improvement
‘Budgét is hereby :approved for the Mumcxpah’ty of Anchorage, subject to recelpt and

Tt WY . .
2 PR
ru?

(000's)
Cl Anticipated  Antici-

Fund' " Anticipated ~  State pated Fund
No. Title __G.0.Bonds _ Grants Other ._Total
0401 Areawide General CIB $ 423 $ 2,369 $ 673 $ 3,465
0404~ Chugiak Fire CIB 0 292 0 292
0406 : Girdwood Valley SA CIB 368 ) 1 ,562 75 2,005
0409 Misc Capital/Pass Thru 0 140 S 60 200
0419 -CB/ERRRSACIP -0 oo 1,820 1,320
0421 Hertage Land Bank CIB 0 pg;mg‘g - 885 685
0431 . -Anchorage Fire SA CIB 960 1880 - 0 2,840
0441 'ARDSACIB 16,400 ; 6‘50 & - 5500 22,550
0451 Anchorage-Police CIB 2,211 . ©@r w7 1,350 3,561
0461 Anchorage Parks & Rec SA CIB 5,222 -3 981 o 1,430 10,633
0462 Eagle River/Chugiak Parks CIB 0 525.- «° 250 775
0485 Public Transportation CIB .. 750 g 4,276 5,026
0606 Fleet:-Service 0 Te0h 3,035 3,035
| 0608 - :Mgt. Info. Serv. CIB__ 0 0 - 6.622 6,622
‘TOTALS $26,334 . $11;389 >  $25,276 $63,009



AQ 96-141(S) - 1997 CIB as amended Page 2

3. The anticipated 1997 appropriations by department are as follows:

(000's)

Anticipated Antici- . ‘

Dept. ‘ Anticipated State pated Dept.

No. Department G.0.Bonds _ Grants Other. _ Total

1200 Heritage Land Bank $ 0 $ 0 $ 685 5. 685

1400 Management Information Systems 0 0 6,622" 6,622

1600 Property & Facility Management 0 - 1,465 3,663 5,128
3000 Fire Department 1,751 3661 .75 5487 -
4000 Police Department 2211 0 '~ 1,350 .. 3,861

5000 Cultural & Recreational Srves - 5,222 5,483 1,725 12,430

6000 Public Transportation 750 - . 0 14,276 5,026
7000 _ Public Works 16,400 790 6,880 24,070 -
TOTAL DEPARTMENT $ 26,334 $11,399  $25,276 $63,009

4. Thts ordinance shall take effect January 1, 1997.

it

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Mumcxpal Assembly thxs Sth

day of __ November 1996. |

hamnan

ATTEST:

G:\ASSEMBLY\AOBHO08SV.DOC



e

—h
COONOOTD WN -

S O OONOOOID WN -

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44

45

Submitted by: ..Chairman of the Assembly at the

CLERK’S OFFICE Request of the Mayor
APPROVID ~ Preparedby: Office of Management and Budget
S .3—'925“77

For Reading:  Maiich 25, 1997

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA = & -
AR NO. 97 =57 :

A RESOLUTION REVISING THE APPROVED 1997 GENERAL :GOVERNMENT CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT. BUDGET (CIB): AND THE 1997-2002 GENERAL “GOVERNMENT CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT- PROGRAM (CIP) o .

WHEREAS, the Assembly approved the:= 1997 ‘General Government Capltal
Improvement Budget/Program (CIB/CIP) for the Municipality. of Anchorage on November 5, 1996, per
AO 96-141 (S) as amended and AR 96-279(S) as amended; ande- :

- WHEREAS on January 28, 1997 the Assembly: gave final approval to the capital
grants segtion of the 1997 Legislative Program in atotal amount:. different. than that shown in the
Approved 1997-2002 Geriaral Government CIB/CIP; and

WHEREAS;: the final April 1997 Bond Propositions were approved by the Assembly
at meetings held on February 11, 1997 and February 25, 1997.irf a total ‘amount- drfferent than that
shown in the Approved 1997-2002 General Government CIB/CIP;and = .

WHEREAS, the Administration stated its intent-during the 1997 Legnslatlve Program'»
process and during the -Bond Proposal process to revise the 1997-2002 General Government CIB/CIP
to match the final 1997 Legislative Program and the final Apnl 1997 Bond Proposals. :
NOW, THEREFORE, THE'ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY HEREBY‘RESDLVES:

Section 1. That the Approved 1997 General ‘Government Capital Improvement
Budget is revised to include the same projects contained in the Approved 1997:Legislative Program and
the final April 15, 1997 General Government Bond Propositions. .- ... =

Section 2. That the anticipated 1997 appropriations by fund-have been revised as follows:

(000's)

Fund Title Anticipated  Anticipated  Anticipated Fund
No. G.O. Bonds _State Grants Other Total
0401 Areawide General CIB 925 2,025 1,017 3,967
0404 Chugiak Fire CIB -:-« 0 292 ° 0 . 292
0406 Girdwood Valley SA CIB 370 1,562 “ 75 2,007
0409 Misc Caprtal/Pass‘Thru (and LRSA) 0 140 60 200
0419 CB/ERRRSA = 0 0 1,320 1,320
0421 Heritage Land Bank Capital 0 0 685 685
0431 Anchorage Fire SACIB 1,460 1,880 0 3,340
0441 Anchorage Roads/Drainage SA CIB 19,320 - .. 650 5,500 25,470
0451 Anchorage Police SA CIB 2,215 S50 1,350 3,565
0461 Anchorage Parks:& Recreation SA CIB 5,075 " 4,325 1,430 10,830
0462 Eagle River/Chugiak Parks & Recreation SACIB . 0 525 250 775
0485 Public Transportation CIB 750 -0 4.276 5,026
0606 Fleet Services CIB O O 3,035 3,035
0608 Management Information Systems CIB 6,622 6,622

TOTALFUND . . m uaaa $25.620 $.67.134

AM 272-97



OON®UH™ WN -

AR - Revising Approved 1997 CIB

Page 2

Section 3. That the anticipated 1997 appropriations by department have been revised as

follows:
Dept. Department Anticipated Anticipated Anticipated Department
No. Name G.0O. Bonds State Grants __ Other Total
1200 Heritage Land Bank $ 0 3 0 $ 68 $§ 685
1400 Management Information Systems 0 0 6,622 6,622
1600 Property & Facility Management 0 1,121 4,007 5,128
3000 Fire 2,255 3,661 75 5,991
4000 Police 2,215 0 1,350 3,565
5000 Cultural & Recreational Services 5,075 5,827~ 1,725 12,627
6000 Transportation 750 0 4,276 5,026
7000 Public Works 19,320 790 6,880 26,990
‘8000 Non-Departmental 500 0 .0 500
TOTAL DEPARTMENT

$.301156 $11.399 $25.620 §67.134

Section 4. That fhe Approved 1997-2002 General Government Capital Improvement

Program is revised (per the attached table) to include the same projects contained in the Approved 1997
Legislative Program and the final April 15, 1997 General Government Bond Propositions.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage and

approval by the Assembly.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Municipal Assembly this _25thday of

March , 1897.

=,

ATTEST:

A //;/‘/Z/MM/

L/i\/l’zr)’i"ci

pal Clerk

G\ASSEMBLY\ARBH9704.D00C

e




REVISION TO THE APPROVED
1997-2002 GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

(8000's)

SUMMARY BY FUND

FUND
NO. FUND TITLE 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002

0401 Areawide General CIB $3,967 $5,583  $2,313 $2,143 $2,668 $2,543

0404 Chuglak Flre CIB $292 . $250 $1 90

0406 Glrdwood Valley SA CIB $2,007 $145 $1OO $310 $1OO $35

0409 Mlsc Capltal/Pass-Thru $200 $200 $200 $200 $200 $200
0419 CB/ERRRSA cip $1,320 $1,140  $2,945 $920 $920 $920

0421 Hentage Land Bank Capltal $685 $486 $10
0431 Anchorage Flre SA CIB $3,340 $708  $1,950 $1,945 $793 $1 175

0441 ARDSA CIB $25470  $20,860 $24,375 $24150 $20 OOO $19 000

0451 Anchorage Police CiB $3,565 $315 $500 $500

.:‘0461 Anchorééé Parks & Rec SA CIBW B W$10,83(3 $3,402 $13988 $4,667  $9,275 $2 660m
0462 Eag:;'giée}}éhug;;}; ParksCIB  §775  $250  $450  $250  §550  §110
0485 Publlc Transportatlon CIB o $5026 | ﬂ$1,372’ $1,66k6 $3 122 $2,306’ $1 722
0606 Fleet Service C $30%5  §3120 $‘2,s‘45“" 2 9007’ $3400 $3 200‘“

0608 Mgt Info Serv CIB . $6,622 $3,917  $2,407 $1,266 $1,051

TOTALS $67,134  $41,498 §53,999 $42,373 $41,453 $31,565

05-Mar-97



35IsGEERIZeoNoaswN -

A B DB WWWWWWWWWWN

[

MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE
ASSEMBLY MEMORANDUM

No. AM 272-97

25,
Meeting Date: March ; 1997

From: Mayor

Subject: Revising the Approved 1997 General Government Capital Improvement
Budget (CIB) and the 1997-2002 General Government Capital Improvement
Program (CIP)

This revision to the Approved 1997-2002 General Government CIB/CIP represents a
“housekeeping measure” which adjusts budget year 1997 only to accurately reflect the final
changes contained in the Approved 1997 Legislative Program and the final April 15, 1997
General Government Bond Propositions.

The adjustments summarized below are intended to present the Capital Budget at one point in
time (i.e., prior to the 1997 bond election and prior to the close of the 1997 Legislature).:
Adjustments have yet to be made to reflect the actual results of the 1997 bond election or the -
anticipated results of the 1997 Legislature. The Administration’s Preliminary 1998-2003
CIB/CIP (due to be submitted to the Assembly in late August 1997), however, will include all
adjustments necessary to reflect the bond election results and State grants received.

BONDS/STATE GRANTS/OTHER Detail of Funding Changes | Tﬁ;’;"
, L TRt B ~(000’s)
. PROJECTNAME G.0. | State | gy | 1997
. P Bonds | Grants | s

Girdwood EMS Facility Improvement (rounding) 2 2
Downtown Fire Station (#1) Upgrade 500 500
Redirection of 1996 Emergency Operation Center bonds 500 500
Road Improvement District (RID) projects 3,500 3,500
Mobile Bomb Disposal Robot (rounding) 4 4
King St/100th Avenue Road Improvement ' -500 -500
ARDSA Roads & Drainage System Rehab -80 -80
Centennial Park-camper park upgrade -150 -150
Centennial Park-snowmobile trailhead/staging area 100 100
Glenn Highway Snowmobile Trail-Anchorage to E.R. -100 -100
Mulcahy Stadium (rounding) 3 3
Girdwood Fire Station (rounding) 2 2
Major Municipal Facility Upgrades 0 -344 344 0
Midtown Park 0 344 0 344
TOTAL NET CHANGES $3,781 $ 0] $344 | $4,125

AR 97-57



33aisargnidonNoaswn -

N NN
AW -

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

39

40
41
42
43
44
45

Assembly Memorandum Revising the Approved 1997-2002 CIB/CIP Page 2

THE ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDS THAT THE MUNICIPAL ASSEMBLY APPROVE THE
REVISED 1997 GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET AND THE
1997-2002 GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AS

PRESENTED.

Concurrence: Prepared by:

eo ; Daniel Moore
Operations Manager Capital Budget Officer
Concurrence: Concurrence:

ooy lian C Opma A

rry p. Crawford
Municipal Manager Chief Fiscal Officer

Respectfully submitted,

=it

Rick Mystro
Mayor

G\ASSEMBLYNAMBH28.D0C




1997

APPROVED
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET

199/7-2002

APPROVED
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Municipality of Anchorage

Rick Mystrom
Mayor




P.O. Box 1896650

v Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6650
V\ Telephone: (907) 343-4431

| Tax: (907) 343-4499

hitp://www.ci.anchorage.altus

Ricle Mystrom. Mayor

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

December 18, 1996

Dear Residents of Anchorage,

| am pleased to present the Approved 1997 General Government Capital Improvement Budget
(CIB) and 1997-2002 General Government Capital Improvement Program (CIP).

The six-year capital program addresses many of the needs of the community by maintaining and
improving the existing capital infrastructure of roadways, buildings, police and fire vehicles/
equipment, parks, cultural/recreational facilities and public transportation. The capital program
strives to enhance the overall quality of life in Anchorage for the benefit of residents and to help
attract new businesses and visitors to our City. The 1997 CIB focuses on Anchorage's highest
priotity capital needs, while the 1997-2002 Capital Improvement Program addresses longer-term
needs focused on maintaining infrastructure.

A number of projects have been incorporated into the Approved Capital Improvement
Budget/Program which enhance recreational opportunities in Anchorage, especially for our City's
youth. Examples of such projects include development of two four-field softball complexes, sports
fields irrigation improvements, Mulcahy Baseball Stadium improvements, and improvements to
Kincaid Park Outdoor Center and Russian Jack Springs Park. | believe that in providing our
young people with improved recreational opportunities, they can focus more of their youthful
energy on healthy, positive activities.

Many of the funding sources cited in the CIB/CIP are contingent upon future approval by either
Anchorage voters or State legislators. A number of bond proposals are anticipated for the April
1997 election including Fire, Police, Public Works, and Parks and Recreation. Some of these
anticipated bond funds will be pledged as local match in order to obtain State capital matching
grants during the 1997 legislative session.

Over the last several years, the Municipality has experienced a significant reduction in State
funding for local capital projects. In response to thése recent trends, the 1997 Capital
Improvement Budget assumes that a greater share of local finding for projects will be needed.
We will continue to aggressively pursue State funding and should conditions change we will adjust
our mix of local and State funding requests accordingly.

Through implementation of a capital program that maintains, improves and enhances our City's
infrastructure, | believe economic development opportunities and quality of life will be enhanced.

The six-year capital program strives to meet the current and long-term priority needs of our
community within realistic budget constraints.

Sincerely,
L2
Ri

Mystrom

"City of Lights and Flowers”



OWOoOoNOOOLS WN -

Submitted by: Chairman of the Assembly at the
Request of the Mayor

P . i
CLERK'S OFFICE repared by gg{;‘;eet of Management and
AMENDED AMD AF{PROVED
Date:.. f/ ZODT 7 G For Reading: October 29, 1996

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA
AR NO. 96-279(S) as amended

A RESOLUTION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE ADOPTING THE 1997-2002
GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Mayor has™ presented the Proposed 1997-2002 General
Government Capital Improvement Program (CIP) for the Municipality of Anchorage to the
Assembly in accordance with Article XIli, Section 13.02 of the Municipal Charter; and

WHEREAS, on October 22, 1996 and October 29, 1996 duly advertised public
hearings were held on the 1997-2002 General Government Capital Improvement Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Anchorage Assembly hereby resolves:

Section 1. That the 1997-2002 General Government Capital Improvement
Program is hereby adopted.

Section 2. That the attached table summarizes the 1997-2002 General
Government Capital Improvement Program.

Section 3. That this resolution shall take effect January 1, 1997.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Assembly this _5th  day of
November - 1996.

Chairman

ATTEST:

G\ASSEMBLYWRBH28S8.D0C



ATTACHMENT TO AR 96-279(S) as amended

1997-2002 GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

($000°S)
SUMMARY BY FUND

FUND

NO. FUND TITLE 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002
0401 Areawide General CIB $3,_465 $5,583 $2,313  $2,143 $2,668 $2,543
0404 Chugiak Fire CIB $202 $250 - $190
0406 Girdwood Valley SA CIB $2,005 $145 $100 $310 $100 $35
0409 Misc Capital/Pass-Thru $200 $200 $200 $200 $200 $200
0419 CB/ERRRSA CIP $1,320 $1,140 $2,945 $920 $920 $920
0421 Heritage Land Bank Capital $685 $486 $10
0431 Anchorage Fire SA CIB $2,840 $708 $1,950 $1,945  $793 $1,175
0441 ARDSA CIB $22,550  $20,860 $24,375 $24,150 $20,000 $19,000
0451 Anchorage Police CIB $3,561 $315 $500  $500
0461 Anchorage Parks & Rec SA CIB $10,633 $3,402 $13988 $4,667 99,275 $2,660
0462 Eagle River/Chugiak Parks CIB $775 $250  $450  $250  §550  $110
0485 Public Transportation CIB $5,026 $1,372 $1,666 $3,122 $2306 $1,722
0606 Fleet Service $3,035  $3,120 $2,845 $2,900 $3.400 $3,200
0608 Mgt. Info. Serv. CIB $6,622 $3917 $2407 $1,266 $1,051
TOTALS $63,009  $41,498 953,999 $42,373 $41,453 $31,565

13-Nov-96



WWWRNNNMNNN N -
R LSOO NO RN NS el i toCaNOO s~

W ww
O AW

£Hohbh W w
N = O W

NN
RN

=) MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE
ASSEMBLY MEMORANDUM

No. AM 644-96

M :eting Date: July 9, 1996

From: Mayor

Subject: Amending the Revised General Government Capital Improvement Budget (CIB)
and the 1996-2001 General Government Capital Improvement Program (CIP)

The attached resolution amends the Revised General Government 1996-2001 CIB/CIP to add a
capital project not previously cited in the Approved or Revised 1996-2001 CIB/CIP (i.e., an Anti-
Graffiti Mobile Trailer System). Simultaneous with this resolution is an Assembly Memorandum
prepared by the Administration which recommends the proprietary purchase of an Anti-Graffiti
Mobile Trailer System in the amount of $46,850.

The purpose of this resolution is to amend the Revised General Government 1996-2001 CIB/CIP
so that it is in sync with the proposed purchase of an Anti-Graffiti Mobile Trailer System.

THE ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDS THAT THE ASSEMBLY APPROVE THE ATTACHED
RESOLUTION AMENDING THE REVISED 1996 GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT BUDGET AND THE 1996-2001 GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL

IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM.

Concurrence: Prepared by:
M Meor—~—
i Daniel Moore
perations Manager Capital Budget Officer
Concurrence: Concurrence:

oS!

Municipal Manager

erry Anderson
hief Fiscal Officer

Respectfully submitted,

— Tz

Rick Mystrom
Mayor ) GASSEMBLY\AMDMS51.00C

AR 96-185



—t
QOWOOND LD WK -

P HBEWWWWWWWWWLWNRNNNNNDNMNRODNRLD - 3 e e el e o3 e o
2O OO NODOPLLON -2 O0OQOCONOODODRWN-OOONOOE WN -

o
w N

MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE
ASSEMBLY MEMORANDUM
No. _ av 686-96

Meeting Date: July 30, 1996

From: Mayor

Subject: Amending the Revised 1996 General Government Capital
Improvement Budget (CIB) and the 1996-2001 General Government
Capital Improvement Program (CIP)

The attached resolution makes a technical amendment to the Revised General Government
1996-2001 CIB/CIP to include capital grants that were received during the 1996 Legislative
Session but unanticipated and not previously cited in the Approved or Revised 1996-2001
CIB/CIP. The attached resolution increases the State grant funding anticipated in the 1996-
2001 General Government CIB/CIP to include grants received for two major capital projects:
Egan Center Overpass ($970,000) and Ship Creek Weir ($1,030,000).

On March 1, 1996 the State of Alaska Department of Administration officially determined that
grant conditions attached to the Ship Creek Redevelopment grant ($5,500,000) had not been
met and that the remaining grant balance would be available for reappropriation. Since the
Legislature was in session, the municipal Administration took immediate steps to secure the
reappropriated funds for Anchorage capital projects. On July 1, 1996 the Governor signed the
capital budget bill and the above-referenced grants became available to the Municipality.

THE ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDS THAT THE MUNICIPAL ASSEMBLY APPROVE THE
ATTACHED RESOLUTION AMENDING THE REVISED 1996 GENERAL GOVERMENT
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET AND THE REVISED 1996-2001 GENERAL
GOVERNMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM.

Concyyrence: Prepared by:
/\/Lg-uy-v
C\ Daniel Moore
Operations Manager Capital Budget Officer
Concurrence: Concurrence:
LéarryZD. Crawford% %d&m
Municipal Manager Chief Fiscal Officer

WSubmitted,

Rick Mystrom
Mayor

AR 96-196
G:ASSEMBLY\ARDM27.D0C



OCOONOOLE WN —

S OONODORWN 2O

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44

47
48

Submitted by: Chairman of the Assembly at the
Request of the Mayor

CLERK'S OFFICE
Prepared by: Office of Management and Budget

APPROVED
Date: 7 - 7" 7@

For Reading: July 9, 1996

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA
AR NO. 96-185

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE REVISED 1996 GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT BUDGET (CIB) AND THE 1996-2001 GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL

IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (CIP)

WHEREAS, the Assembly approved the 1996 General Government Capital
Improvement Budget/Program (CIB/CIP) for the Municipality of Anchorage on November 8, 1995, per AO
95-201(8), as amended and AR 95-272(S), as amended; and

WHEREAS, on May 14, 1996 the Assembly approved a revision to the 1996-2001
General Government CIB/CIP; and

WHEREAS, the Administration is recommending Assembly approval of a proprietary
purchase of an Anti-Graffiti Mobile Trailer System at the July 9, 1996 regular meeting; and

WHEREAS, the Anti-Graffiti Mobile Trailer System was not previously cited in either
the Approved or Revised 1996-2001 CIB/CIP; and

WHEREAS, the Anti-Graffiti Mobile Trailer System will greatly assist in eradicating
graffiti from municipal facilities and will support the Municipality’s major maintenance program and safe

city initiatives.
NOW, THEREFORE, THE ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the Revised 1996 General Government Capital Improvement Budget
is amended to include the Anti-Graffiti Mobile Trailer System in the amount of FORTY SIX THOUSAND

EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS ($46,850).

Section 2. That the anticipated 1996 appropriations for Fund 0401 have been
amended as follows:

(000's)
Fund Title Anticipated  Anticipated Anticipated Fund
No. G.0. Bonds _State Grants Other Total
0401 Areawide General CIB $950 $7,637 $2.223 $10,810

$2270  $10.857

Section 3. That the anticipated 1996 appropriations for the Department of Property &
Facility Management have been amended as follows:

(000's)
Dept. Department Anticipated Anticipated Anticipated Department
No. G.O. Bonds State Grants _ Other Total
1600 Property & Facility Management $13,575 $5,513  $6:479 $25,26%

$6,226 $25,314

AM 644-96



——
OWONOOOTD WN -~

\"\Nmmm.—x_.x_s_k._x._x..a._x._\.
AW - O OONOOOTDWN -

26
274
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

AR - Amending Revised 1996-2001 CIB/CIP Page 2

Section 4. That the Revised 1996-2001 General Government Capital Improvement
Program is amended as follows:

($000's)
Fund Title Total Fund by Year
No. 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001
0401 Areawide General CIB $15,810 $18,530 $3,237 $2,360 $2,760 $2,231

$10,857

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage and
approval by the Assembly.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Municipal Assembly this &Qﬂf day of

V- 1996.
N
Chair
ATTEST:
P27 W s

pal Cler d/

G\ASSEMBLY\ARDM26..D0C



COO~NOOD WN -

Submitted by: Chairman of the Assembly at the
Request of the Mayor
Prepared by: Office of Management and Budget
CLERK’S OFFICE
éP%ROV For Reading: July 30, 1996
Date: DO 76

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA
AR NO. 96-_196

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE REVISED 1996 GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT BUDGET (CIB) AND THE 1996-2001 GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (CIP)

WHEREAS, the Assembly approved the 1996 General Government Capital
Improvement Budget/Program (CIB/CIP) for the Municipality of Anchorage on November 8, 1995, per AO
95-201(S), as amended and AR 95-272(S), as amended; and

WHEREAS, on May 14, 1996 the Assembly approved a revision to the 1996-2001
General Government CIB/CIP, per AR 96-122; and

WHEREAS, on July 9, 1996 the Assembly approved the first amendment to the
Revised 1996-2001 General Government CIB/CIP to incorporate an Anti-Graffiti Mobile Trailer System,
per AR 96-185; and

WHEREAS, the Assembly appropriated anticipated State grants, including the Ship
Creek Weir and Egan Center Overpass projects on June 25, 1996, per AR 96-158, and whereas ths
scope of both projects was not anticipated during the 1996-2001 CIB/CIP approval process; and

WHEREAS, the Governer signed the State Capital Bill (i.e., SB 136) into law on July 1,
1996.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the Revised 1996 General Government Capital Improvement Budget
is amended to include the Ship Creek Weir project and Egan Center Overpass project in the total amount
of TWO MILLION DOLLARS ($2,000,000).

Section 2. That the anticipated 1996 appropriations for Fund 0401 and Fund 0441
have been amended as follows:

(000's)
Fund Title Anticipated  Anticipated Anticipated Fund
No. G.0. Bonds State Grants Other Total
0401 Areawide General CIB $950 $7.83% $2,270 $165.857
$8,607 $11,827
0441 Anchorage Roads and Drainage CIB $14,980 34,883 $5,340  $22:303
$3,013 $23,333

AM 686-96



AR - Amending the Revised 1996-2001 General Government CIB/CIP Page 2

Section 3. That the anticipated 1996 appropriations for the Department of Property &

2 | Facility Management and Department of Public Works have been amended as follows:

3

4

5

6 (000's)

7 | Dept. Department Anticipated Anticipated Anticipated Department
8 | No. G.0O. Bonds State Grants  Other Total

9 | 1600 Property & Facility Management $13,575 $5.513  $6,226 $25314 |
10 $6,483 $26,284

11 | 7000 Public Works $14,980 $3:108  $6,515 $24.603
12 $4,138 $25,633
13

14 Section 4. That the Revised 1996-2001 General Government Capital Improvement
15 | Program is amended as follows:

16

17 (3$000's)

18 | Fund Title Total Fund by Year

19 | No. 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001
20 | 0401 Areawide General CIB $10,857 $18,530 $3,237 $2,360 $2,760  $2,231 |
21 $11,827

22 | 0441 Anchorage Roads & $22.303 $33,131 $33,734 $33,838 $31,810 3$29,780
23 Drainage CIB $23,333

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage and
27 | approval by the Assembly.

28

29 PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Municipal Assembly this 3(# day of
30 | Naslo . 1996.

31 i O

35 Chair /

36 | ATTEST:

51 GASSEMBLY\ARDM27.DOC



